parking spaces rentals, provision of financial services, securities trading and investment

and sales and distribution of plantation products, environmental system and plantation

materials.

The maximum gross proceeds from the Placing will be approximately HK$86.55 million.

The maximum net proceeds from the Placing will amount to approximately HK$84.13

million intended to be utilised for the general working capital of the Group. The net

proceeds raised per Placing Share will be approximately HK$0.248.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve

months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

– 6 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding

structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing (assuming the Placing Shares

are placed in full and there will be no other change in the issued share capital of the

Company between the date of this announcement and completion of the Placing) is set

out as below:

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately upon the

completion of Placing

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Yeung Chi Hang 187,500,000 11.05 187,500,000 9.21

Li Xiao Wu 186,318,000 10.98 186,318,000 9.15

Placees — — 339,400,000 16.67

Other public shareholders 1,323,320,114 77.97 1,323,320,114 64.97

Total 1,697,138,114 100.00 2,036,538,114 100.00

Note: the percentages are subject to rounding error, if any.

GENERAL

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock

Exchange for the grant of the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.

DEFINITIONS

The following terms shall have the following meanings ascribed to them respectively in

this announcement unless the context otherwise requires:

‘‘AGM’’ the annual general meeting of the Company held on 8 November

2017

‘‘Board’’ the board of Directors

‘‘Company’’ China Environmental Resources Group Limited, a company

incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability, the